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Made by the Governor in Executive Council. 

Part 1 — Preliminary 

1. Citation 

  These regulations are the Transport Regulations Amendment 

(Fees and Charges) Regulations 2023. 

2. Commencement 

  These regulations come into operation as follows — 

 (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are 

published in the Gazette (gazettal day); 

 (b) Part 8 — on the day after gazettal day; 

 (c) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2023. 

Part 2 — Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) 

Regulations 1998 amended 

3. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the Marine and Harbours (Departmental 

Areas) Regulations 1998. 
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4. Regulation 3A amended 

  In regulation 3A: 

 (a) in paragraph (a) delete “$9.50;” and insert: 

 

  $9.80; 

 

 (b) in paragraph (b) delete “$150.45.” and insert: 

 

  $155.35. 

 

Part 3 — Mooring Regulations 1998 amended 

5. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the Mooring Regulations 1998. 

6. Schedule 3 replaced 

  Delete Schedule 3 and insert: 

 

Schedule 3 — Fees 

[r. 7D, 7F, 8, 12, 13, 15, 25 and 27] 

Table 

Item Description Fee 

1. Shared-use mooring authorisation for 

12 months (r. 7D(3)(b)) $108.45 

2. Rental mooring site authorisation for each 

day of rental period (r. 7F(4)(b)) $34.10 

3. Application for mooring licence 

(r. 8(2)(g)(i)) $120.85 

4. Annual mooring licence for recreational 

mooring site (exclusive use) (r. 12(1)(c) 

and 13(1)) $677.35 

5. Annual mooring licence for recreational 

mooring site (shared use) (r. 12(1)(c) 

and 13(1)) $349.00 

6. Annual mooring licence for commercial 

general mooring site (r. 12(1)(c) and 13(1)) $872.50 

7. Annual mooring licence for commercial 

resources mooring site (r. 12(1)(c) 

and 13(1)) $2 836.30 



19 May 2023 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 1223 

Item Description Fee 

8. Annual mooring licence late payment 

(r. 13(3)) $120.85 

9. Exchange of registered mooring sites 

(r. 15(2)(b)) $120.85 

10. Substitution of licensed vessel (r. 25(5)(b)) $120.85 

11. Application to register additional vessel 

(r. 27(1)(e)) $120.85 

 

Part 4 — Navigable Waters Regulations 1958 amended 

7. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the Navigable Waters Regulations 1958. 

8. Regulation 45AA amended 

  In regulation 45AA(3) delete “$403.45.” and insert: 

 

  $416.60. 

 

9. Regulation 45AB amended 

  In regulation 45AB(3) delete “$111.95.” and insert: 

 

  $115.60. 

 

10. Regulation 45B amended 

 (1) In regulation 45B(3a)(b) delete the Table and insert: 

 

Table of fees 

Length of vessel Fee ($) 

(i) less than 5 m 147.50 

(ii) 5 m or more but less than 10 m 313.10 

(iii) 10 m or more but less than 20 m 628.00 

(iv) 20 m or more 918.45 
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 (2) In regulation 45B(4) delete “$31.00.” and insert: 

 

  $32.55. 

 

 (3) In regulation 45B(6A) delete “$13.50.” and insert: 

 

  $13.90. 

 

11. Regulation 45BAA amended 

  In regulation 45BAA(4A): 

 (a) delete “$31.00” and insert: 

 

  $32.55 

 

 (b) delete the Table and insert: 

 

Table 

Length of vessel Fee ($) 

(i) less than 5 m 4.45 

(ii) 5 m or more but less than 10 m 8.25 

(iii) 10 m or more but less than 20 m 10.75 

(iv) 20 m or more but less than 30 m 21.45 

(v) 30 m or more but less than 40 m 42.75 

(vi) 40 m or more 85.60 

 

12. Regulation 45BAB amended 

  In regulation 45BAB(2) delete “$1.85.” and insert: 

 

  $1.90. 

 

13. Regulation 45BA amended 

 (1) In regulation 45BA(2): 

 (a) in paragraph (a) delete “$391.35” and insert: 

 

  $404.10 
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 (b) in paragraph (b) delete “$163.55” and insert: 

 

  $168.90 

 

 (2) In regulation 45BA(3) delete “$297.10” and insert: 

 

  $306.80 

 

 (3) In regulation 45BA(6a)(b) delete “$163.55.” and insert: 

 

  $168.90. 

 

14. Regulation 45E amended 

  In regulation 45E(2)(a) delete “$31.00; and” and insert: 

 

  $32.55; and 

 

15. Regulation 47C amended 

 (1) In regulation 47C(3)(ba) delete “$31.00; and” and insert: 

 

  $32.55; and 

 

 (2) In regulation 47C(5)(b)(ii) delete “$23.80.” and insert: 

 

  $24.60. 

 

Part 5 — Perth Parking Management Regulations 1999 

amended 

16. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the Perth Parking Management 

Regulations 1999. 

17. Schedule 2 amended 

  In Schedule 2 in the Table delete item 11 and insert: 

 

11. a facility that has more than 5 parking bays for the 

use of vehicles (excluding a bay set aside for the 

exclusive use of vehicles referred to in any of items 2 

to 10 and 12 to 14) —  

 (a) for each motor cycle bay;  nil 
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 (b) for each bay (excluding a bay that is on a 

carriageway) that is available to the public for 

use without time constraints;  1 187.50 

 (c) for each bay that is on a carriageway;  1 091.80 

 (d) for each bay that is available to the public and 

in which 50% of the vehicles being parked 

stay for less than 4 hours and at least 90% stay 

for less than 6 hours;  1 091.80 

 (e) for each other bay  1 240.90 

 

Part 6 — Road Traffic (Administration) 

Regulations 2014 amended 

18. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the Road Traffic (Administration) 

Regulations 2014. 

19. Regulation 35 amended 

  In regulation 35(2) delete the Table and insert: 

 

Table 

Service Fee 

$ 

For searching records manually, per record 19.85 

For searching records by computer where a 

list of vehicles to be searched is supplied to 

the CEO on a data storage device, per 

record 4.40 

For production of an extract of a record, 

per extract 21.30 

For detailed searching of current and 

historical information about a record, 

including production of supporting 

documentation, per search 27.25 
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Part 7 — Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) 

Regulations 2014 amended 

20. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) 

Regulations 2014. 

21. Regulation 73 amended 

  In regulation 73(1) and (2) delete “$30.90” and insert: 

 

  $32.20 

 

22. Regulation 77 amended 

  In regulation 77(2): 

 (a) in paragraph (a) delete “$20.95;” and insert: 

 

  $21.10; 

 

 (b) in paragraph (b) delete “$41.90.” and insert: 

 

  $42.20. 

 

23. Regulation 77A amended 

  In regulation 77A(1) and (2) delete “$173.60” and insert: 

 

  $176.80 

 

24. Schedule 9 replaced 

  Delete Schedule 9 and insert: 

 

Schedule 9 — Fees relating to drivers’ licences 

[r. 74, 76 and 79] 

 Terms used 

  In this Schedule — 

 car hazard perception test means a test referred to in 

regulation 16D(a); 

 hazard perception test means —  

 (a) a car hazard perception test; or 

 (b) a motor cycle hazard perception test; 
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 motor cycle hazard perception test means a test referred to 

in regulation 16D(b); 

 practical driving assessment — 

 (a) in relation to an application for a driver’s licence, 

means a driving test to satisfy the CEO that the 

applicant is able to control a motor vehicle of the 

appropriate class; 

 (b) in relation to an application by the holder of a 

driver’s licence for a condition or limitation 

endorsed on the licence to be revoked, means a 

driving test to satisfy the CEO that the condition or 

limitation should be revoked; 

 theory test means a theory test to satisfy the CEO that the 

applicant has a reasonable knowledge of the traffic laws of 

the State and of safe driving techniques. 

  $ 

1. Fee to take a theory test for the first time  21.20 

2. Fee to resit a theory test  18.20 

3. Application for a driver’s licence —  

 (a) including one practical driving assessment —  

  (i) if the motor vehicle is not of class HC 

or MC  138.70 

  (ii) if the motor vehicle is of class HC or 

MC  315.60 

 (b) if the motor vehicle is of class MC (in which 

case a practical driving assessment is 

conducted by someone other than the CEO) or 

if a practical driving assessment is not 

required  59.90 

4. Each additional practical driving assessment —  

 (a) if the motor vehicle is not of class HC or MC  113.70 

 (b) if the motor vehicle is of class HC or MC  283.10 

5. For each duplicate tax invoice provided in respect 

of fees paid for any additional driving tests referred 

to in item 4  3.75 

6. Grant of a driver’s licence whether or not by way 

of renewal —  

  (a) for one year 46.85 

  (b) for 5 years 163.50 

  (c) for any other period for each 

year or part 

of a year, 

20% of the 

fee under 

par. (b) 
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7. First car hazard perception test in respect of a 

driver’s licence application  28.40 

8. First motor cycle hazard perception test in respect 

of a driver’s licence application 28.40 

9. Each additional hazard perception test in respect of 

a driver’s licence application  22.90 

10. Fee for hard copy version of logbook referred to in 

regulation 16A(2)(b)(ii) 10.70 

11. Copy of excessive demerit points notice as defined 

in section 40(1) previously given to a person  23.30 

 

Part 8 — Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 

amended 

25. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014. 

26. Specified day 

  For the purposes of section 18 of the Act, the specified day in 

relation to this Part is 1 July 2023. 

27. Regulation 57 amended 

  In regulation 57: 

 (a) delete “$25.52” and insert:  

 

  $26.52 

 

 (b) delete “$533.00.” and insert: 

 

  $546.00. 

 

28. Regulation 58 amended 

  In regulation 58: 

 (a) delete “$25.52” and insert: 

 

  $26.52 

 

 (b) delete “$1 407.00.” and insert: 

 

  $1 442.00. 
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29. Regulation 59 amended 

  In regulation 59 delete “$12.76” and insert:  

 

  $13.26 

 

30. Regulation 60 replaced 

  Delete regulation 60 and insert: 

 

60. Motor cycle 

  For a motor cycle the charge is $13.20 plus — 

 (a) $53.04 for a motor cycle that has a piston 

engine and an engine capacity that does not 

exceed 250 cm3; or 

 (b) $79.56 for a motor cycle that has a piston 

engine and an engine capacity that exceeds 

250 cm3; or 

 (c) $53.04 for a motor cycle that does not have a 

piston engine and has a power to weight ratio 

that does not exceed 150 kW/t; or 

 (d) $79.56 for a motor cycle that does not have a 

piston engine and has a power to weight ratio 

that exceeds 150 kW/t. 

 

31. Regulation 61 amended 

  In regulation 61: 

 (a) delete “$6.38” and insert: 

 

  $6.63 

 

 (b) delete “$123.00.” and insert: 

 

  $126.00. 
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32. Regulation 63 amended 

  In regulation 63 delete the Table and insert: 

 

Table 

Licence class Charge 

$ 

1B2 546 

2B2 546 

2B3 3 013 

AB3 546 

 

33. Regulation 64 amended 

  In regulation 64 delete the Table and insert: 

 

Table 

Licence class Charge 

$ 

1R2 546 

2R2 938 

1R3 938 

2R3 1 237 

1R4 938 

2R4 1 237 

1R5 938 

2R5 1 237 

SR2 938 

SR3 1 237 

SR4 2 299 

SR5 2 299 

MR2 8 420 
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Licence class Charge 

$ 

MR3 8 420 

MR4 9 093 

MR5 9 093 

LR2 11 611 

LR3 11 611 

LR4 11 611 

LR5 11 611 

 

34. Regulation 65 amended 

  In regulation 65 delete the Table and insert: 

 

Table 

Licence class Charge 

$ 

SP2 1 442 

SP3 5 675 

SP4 6 244 

SP5 6 244 

MC2 10 187 

MC3 10 187 

MC4 11 206 

MC5 11 206 

 

35. Regulation 66 amended 

  In regulation 66 delete “$533.00” and insert: 

 

  $546.00 
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36. Regulation 67 amended 

  In regulation 67 delete the Table and insert: 

 

Table 

Licence class Charge 

$ 

PSV 126 

TSV 126 

OSV2 443 

OSV3 888 

OSV4 1 332 

OSV5 1 777 

OSV6 2 221 

OSV7 2 666 

OSV8 3 110 

OSV9 3 554 

 

Part 9 — Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) 

Regulations 1966 amended 

37. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and 

Harbours) Regulations 1966. 

38. Regulation 9B amended 

  In regulation 9B(2)(b) delete “$574.60.” and insert: 

 

  $593.30. 

 

39. Regulation 9F amended 

  In regulation 9F(2)(c) delete “$371.70.” and insert: 

 

  $383.80. 
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40. Regulation 9J amended 

  In regulation 9J delete “$210.15.” and insert: 

 

  $217.00. 

 

41. Regulation 16 amended 

  In regulation 16(d) delete “$760.95” and insert: 

 

  $785.70 

 

Part 10 — Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985 

amended 

42. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the Transport Co-ordination 

Regulations 1985. 

43. Regulation 8A amended 

  In regulation 8A(d) delete “$2.85.” and insert: 

 

  $2.95. 

 

Part 11 — Transport (Road Passenger Services) 

Regulations 2020 amended 

44. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the Transport (Road Passenger Services) 

Regulations 2020. 

45. Schedule 1 replaced 

  Delete Schedule 1 and insert: 

 

Schedule 1 — Fees 

[r. 177] 

Division 1 — Fees: general 

Table 

 Description of fee Fee 

1. Application fee for on-demand booking 

service authorisation (s. 29(4)(f) of the Act) $139.20 
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 Description of fee Fee 

2. Fee for nomination of additional or 

replacement person to represent provider of 

authorised on-demand booking service 

(r. 50(5)(a)) $24.60 

3. Application fee for variation of conditions 

of on-demand booking service authorisation 

(s. 34(2)(c) of the Act) $14.40 

4. Application fee for regular passenger 

transport service authorisation (s. 59(3)(e) 

of the Act) $119.00 

5. Application fee for renewal of regular 

passenger transport service authorisation 

(r. 69(2)(c)) $119.00 

6. Application fee for variation of conditions 

of regular passenger transport service 

authorisation (s. 67(2)(c) of the Act) $159.40 

7. Application fee for variation of approved 

route or area (s. 69(2)(c) of the Act) $159.40 

8. Application fee for transfer of regular 

passenger transport service authorisation 

(s. 75(4)(d) of the Act) $79.70 

9. Application fee for passenger transport 

driver authorisation (s. 95(3)(c) of the Act) $65.00 

10. Application fee for variation of conditions 

of passenger transport driver authorisation 

(s. 99(2)(c) of the Act) $14.40 

11. Application fee for passenger transport 

vehicle authorisation (s. 124(3)(d) of the 

Act) $26.00 

12. Application fee for variation of conditions 

of passenger transport vehicle authorisation 

(s. 130(2)(c) of the Act) $20.70 

13. Application fee for category of service 

change for passenger transport vehicle 

authorisation (s. 132(2)(c) of the Act) $38.40 
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 Description of fee Fee 

14. Fee for provision of unpublished 

de-identified data on request (s. 151(3) of 

the Act) 

$143.90 for 

each hour, or 

part of an 

hour, that a 

person spends 

extracting and 

providing data 

in response to 

request 

15. Fee for providing copy of authorisation 

document for passenger transport 

authorisation $12.40 

16. Fee for handling the following transactions 

in person or over the phone in relation to 

passenger transport authorisations — 

(a) changes to existing records (except 

changes of address) 

(b) late renewal of annual authorisations 

(c) manual search of records  $20.70 

Division 2 — Authorisation fees for on-demand booking 

service authorisations 

Table 

Number of vehicles to be covered 

by the authorisation 

Fee 

1 $267.30 

2 to 5 $502.40 

6 to 15 $1 475.20 

16 to 30 $2 939.60 

31 to 50 $4 810.30 

51 to 90 $7 910.30 

91 to 150 $13 148.20 

151 to 250 $21 379.00 

251 to 500 $35 275.50 

More than 500 $69 482.00 
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Division 3 — Authorisation fee for passenger transport 

driver authorisation 

The authorisation fee for a passenger transport driver authorisation 

is $99.00. 

Division 4 — Authorisation fees for passenger transport 

vehicle authorisations 

Table 

Duration of the authorisation Fee 

1 month $24.00 

3 months $45.00 

6 months $75.00 

12 months $127.00 

Another period specified under 

regulation 99 

A pro rata amount based on the fee 

for a 12 month authorisation  

 

Part 12 — W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and 

Safety Manning) Regulations 1983 amended 

46. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency 

and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983. 

47. Schedule 3 amended 

  In Schedule 3 in the Table delete items 7 and 8 and insert: 

 

7. r. 13 Application for acceptance of 

certificate of competency issued 

by another marine authority 

$285.40 

8. r. 14 Issue of replacement certificate $210.60 

 

Part 13 — W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of 

Survey) Regulations 1983 amended 

48. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of 

Survey) Regulations 1983. 
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49. Schedule 1 amended 

 (1) In Schedule 1 clause 1(a) delete the Table and insert: 

 

Table 

Length of 

vessel 

(metres) 

Examination 

of plans 

($) 

Initial 

survey 

($) 

Subsequent 

surveys 

($) 

Not over 5 647 910 278 

Over 5 but not 

over 6 760 1 269 337 

Over 6 but not 

over 7 826 1 788 410 

Over 7 but not 

over 8 1 066 2 374 444 

Over 8 but not 

over 9 1 317 3 093 479 

Over 9 but not 

over 10 1 542 3 804 506 

Over 10 but not 

over 11 1 902 4 572 557 

Over 11 but not 

over 12 2 257 5 351 613 

Over 12 but not 

over 13 2 609 6 125 670 

Over 13 but not 

over 14 2 977 6 896 723 

Over 14 but not 

over 15 3 337 7 666 776 

Over 15 but not 

over 16 3 677 8 444 828 

Over 16 but not 

over 17 4 036 9 216 885 

Over 17 but not 

over 18 

4 405 9 988 939 

Over 18 but not 

over 19 

4 745 10 760 991 

Over 19 but not 

over 20 

5 108 11 537 1 049 
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Length of 

vessel 

(metres) 

Examination 

of plans 

($) 

Initial 

survey 

($) 

Subsequent 

surveys 

($) 

Over 20 but not 

over 21 

5 519 12 365 1 130 

Over 21 but not 

over 22 

5 935 13 195 1 219 

Over 22 but not 

over 23 

6 349 14 023 1 301 

Over 23 but not 

over 24 

6 776 14 866 1 383 

Over 24 but not 

over 25 

7 184 15 689 1 459 

Over 25 but not 

over 26 

7 612 16 517 1 542 

Over 26 but not 

over 27 

8 015 17 348 1 618 

Over 27 but not 

over 28 

8 444 18 193 1 709 

Over 28 but not 

over 29 

8 850 19 020 1 786 

Over 29 but not 

over 30 

9 266 19 845 1 870 

Over 30 but not 

over 31 

9 738 20 738 1 979 

Over 31 but not 

over 32 

10 222 21 643 2 092 

Over 32 but not 

over 33 

10 684 22 527 2 198 

Over 33 but not 

over 34 

11 169 23 421 2 310 

Over 34 but not 

over 35 

11 639 24 308 2 419 

Over 35 but not 

over 36 

12 124 25 197 2 529 

Over 36 but not 

over 37 

12 608 26 087 2 642 
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Length of 

vessel 

(metres) 

Examination 

of plans 

($) 

Initial 

survey 

($) 

Subsequent 

surveys 

($) 

Over 37 but not 

over 38 

13 067 26 993 2 741 

Over 38 but not 

over 39 

13 550 27 876 2 852 

Over 39 but not 

over 40 

14 023 28 767 2 961 

Over 40 but not 

over 41 

14 565 29 711 3 107 

Over 41 but not 

over 42 

15 093 30 667 3 243 

Over 42 but not 

over 43 

15 628 31 629 3 374 

Over 43 but not 

over 44 

16 165 32 563 3 517 

Over 44 but not 

over 45 

16 698 33 532 3 651 

Over 45 but not 

over 46 

17 233 34 468 3 782 

Over 46 but not 

over 47 

17 768 35 418 3 920 

Over 47 but not 

over 48 

18 299 36 377 4 057 

Over 48 but not 

over 49 

18 845 37 321 4 189 

Over 49 but not 

over 50 

19 372 38 268 4 334 

Over 50 19 673 38 770 4 413 

 

 (2) In Schedule 1 clause 2(1): 

 (a) in the Table item 3 delete “$165.65” and insert: 

 

  $171.05 
 

 (b) in the Table item 14 delete “$205.40/hour” and insert: 

 

  $212.10/hour 
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 (c) in the Table item 15 delete “$1.65/page” and insert: 

 

  $1.75/page 
 

Part 14 — Western Australian Photo Card 

Regulations 2014 amended 

50. Regulations amended 

  This Part amends the Western Australian Photo Card 

Regulations 2014. 

51. Regulation 7 amended 

  In regulation 7 delete the Table and insert: 

 

Table 

Item Matter Fee ($) 

1. Application for, and issue of, a photo 

card other than a photo card referred to 

in item 2 or 3 47.50 

2. Application for, and issue of, a 

replacement photo card in accordance 

with r. 4 32.20 

3. Application for, and issue of, an 

additional photo card in accordance 

with r. 5 47.50 

B. D'SA, Clerk of the Executive Council. 


